

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO.267 OF 2019**  
**IN**  
**SECOND APPEAL (ST) NO.36190 OF 2018**

Padmakar Rangnath Joshi  
(Deceased thru legal heirs)  
1A) Ratnakar Padmakar Joshi  
and Ors. ... Applicants

Vs

Ashok Mohiniraj Joshi  
(Deceased thru legal heirs) and Ors. ... Respondents

...

Mr. Mahendra Agvekar with Ms. Shraddha Chavan i/by Mr. Sachin Gorwadkar for the Applicants.

Mr. Sachin S. Padaye i/by Mr. Girish R. Agrawal for the Respondent Nos.2 and 3.

Ms. Sabita Bhowmik i/by Mr. Shivaji Masal for Respondent Nos.4 and 5.

**CORAM : SANDEEP K. SHINDE J.**

**DATE : SEPTEMBER 9, 2019**

**P.C. :**

Issue notice to the respondent nos.1,6,7,8 and 9 returnable on 18<sup>th</sup> November, 2019. Private service is permitted.

2 Mr. Sachin Padaye waives notice on behalf of the respondent nos.2 and 3. Ms. Sabita Bhowmik waives notice on behalf of the respondent nos.4 and 5.

3           It is clarified that this Court has not stayed the execution of the impugned decree.

**(SANDEEP K. SHINDE, J.)**